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(b) if ao, the action taken or proposed to be taken to improve the coaches?

The Minister of Transport and (Shri S. K Patil):

(a) Yes

(b) New designs for Broad-Gauge mail vans have been evolved and all new constructions will be according to these type designs The revision of the designs for Metre-Gauge and Narrow-Gauge vans is under examination

2 A phased programme for construction of mail vans has been drawn up
m consultation with the Railway Board and the work is already m progress It is hoped that before the end of the Second Plan period, the existing difficulties regarding shortage of mail van accommodation will be large, ly met

Janata Air Servleea

Shrl Dasaratha Deb:
•cm. Shri L. Achaw Singh:

Shrl Bangshl Thakur:
Shri Hem Baroa:

Will the Minister of Transport and.
Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether a decision was taken to introduce Janta Air service m the Eastern Zone of India from the 15th-
of January, 1950 which was abandoned subsequently, and

(b) if so, the leâons thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Civil Aviation (Shrl Mohiuddln): (a) and (b).
An austerity air service on the Calcutta - Agartala - Khowai - Kaxnalpur-Kailashahar route, which the Indian Airlines Corporation had planned to introduce from the 15th January, 1959, was inaugurated with effect from the 1st February, 1959

Automatic Telephone Exchange

*285 Shri B. C Mullick: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 264 on the 27th November, 1958 and state

(a) whether the scheme for a 1200 line automatic exchange at Cuttack has been implemented, and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Transport ««h Communications (Shrl S. K Patil): (a) and (b) The project estimate for the installation of the automatic equipment has just been sanctioned As it is necessary to acquire a plot of land, construct a suitable building and uistal the equipment, the work will take about three years to be completed
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Integrated Health Scheme ■

{
Shri Hem Raj:
Shri Bibhnti Mishra:

Shri Ram Krishan*

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that most «f the State Governments have failed to implement the integrated health
.scheme for the Second Five Year Plan,
«nd

(b) if so, the steps Government proposes to take in the matter’

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b) Except at the Headquarters of the States of Andhra Pradesh, Bombay, Madras and Mysore, there is integration of preventive and curative health services both at the Headquarters level and at Block levels in all the States Steps are being taken by the State Governments concerned to effect such integration
.at the District level huduwt at Met frota Orim

*289. Shri PanlgiaM; Will the Minister of Pood and Africnliare be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government sent a team of officials recently to Orissa in order to finalise the agreement for purchasing rice from Onsrn,

(b) whether the official team had discussions with the Onssa Government to this effect,

(c) if so, the nature of final decisions arrived at between the Union Government and the Onssa Government with regard to purchasing of rice from Orissa, and

(d) whether the Union Government have opened a separate food directorate in Onssa for implementing the schemes of State trading in foodgrams
m Onssa’

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A P Jain): (a) Yes, Sir

(b) Yes, Sir

(c) The decision is that the Government of Orissa will procure rice and paddy on behalf of the Central Government at prices fixed by the Government of India and the Central Government will take delivery of such rice and paddy from the purchasing agents of the State Government after inspection of quality The Central Government will advance funds from time to time to the State Government to enable them to make payments to their purchasing agents and such payments will be made by the State Government on the basis of quality assessment of rice and paddy made by the Central Government Officers in Orissa with reference to the prescribed specifications

(d) Yes, the Central Government have set up an organization in Orissa for quality inspection of nee and paddy and for taking delivery of fhe foodgrams procured in the State.

